

JOSH STEIN • Governor

DEVDUTTA SANGVAI • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

VIA EMAIL ONLY

April 11, 2025

Kyle Marek

kmarek@carterethealth.org

Exempt from Review - Physician Office or Medical Office Building

Record #: 4753

Date of Request: April 4, 2025

Business Name: Vital Holdings LLC

Business #: 3940

Project Description: Develop a physician office building

County: Carteret

Dear Mr. Marek:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency), determined that the project described above is exempt from certificate of need review in accordance with G.S. 131E-184(a)(9). Therefore, you may proceed to offer, develop or establish the project described above without a certificate of need.

It should be noted that this Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by the Agency and a separate determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Gregory F. Yakaboski

Micheala Mitchell

Project Analyst

Micheala Mitchell Chief

Ciliei

PARCEL: 537412852589000

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 27741

CARTERET COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL

CORPORATION

PO BOX 1619 MOREHEAD CITY, NC 28557-1619

Carteret County, North Carolina

Tax Districts

01 County, 1561 Town of Cedar Point , 19 Western Carteret Rescue, 37 Western Carteret

Route Number: Appraiser Area: JSCHILEN Reval Year: 2020

Visited By:

Information Source:

		PARCEL INFORMATION				PROP	ERTY D	ESCRIP	TION				VALU	E SUMMARY			
ADDR	FSS:	500 LIGHTHOUSE LN CEDA	AR POIN	Γ	Pl	H. 5 THE			IAGENS		LANI	D VALUE:			284,000		
ADDIK	_00.	28584			1.4200 AC							DING VAL	UE:		0		
NBHD	:	61000100-CEDAR POINT									ОВХ	F VALUE:			0		
TOWN	ISHIP:	15 - WHITE OAK									APPI	RAISED VA	ALUE:		284,000		
MAP #		15 WHILE OAK									DEF	ERRED VA	LUE:		0		
PIN #:											ASSI	ESSED VA	LUE:		284,000		
FIN #.				Sub	d: 30/80	3					TAX	EXEMPT(0)5.0):		Not Available		
		NOTES			PERMIT INFORMATION							SALES INFORMATION					
					Date Status Amount CO Date			D	ate	Price	V/I S Book/P	age Valid Code					
											4/14	/2021	1,000,00	0 V 1717/1	45 N		
											10/19	9/2007		0 V 1244/01	121 N		
															Ratio: 28%		
					L	AND D	ATA - M	ARKET	VALUE								
L#	CODE	DESCRIPTION	ZONING	FRONT	DEPTH	BACK	DE/FA	COND	U PRICE	ADJ U	PRC	UNITS	TYPE	OVERRIDE	LAND VALUE		
1	610152	COMMERCIAL OFF RD AC					0.00	1.00	200,000.00	200,00	00.00	1.420	AC	284,000	284,000		

	OUTBUILDING DATA														
CODE	DESCRIPTION	LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT UNITS TYPE UNIT PRICE YEAR QUAL COND % GOOD OVERRIDE										VALUE			

PRINTED: 3/18/2025 10:55:32 AM PRID:3263497 GROUP:0

Page 1 of 2

LAST UPDATED 3/5/2025 10:38:35 AM BY MEHARVEY

Parcel: 537412852589000 CARTERET COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL CORF	PORATION	Carteret C	Tax Year:20 Reval Year: 20			
BUILDING DESCRIPTION			-	BUILDING SK	ETCH	
MODEL: ARCHITECTURE: IMPROVEMENT TYPE: QUAL: STORY HEIGHT: PLUS/MINUS: CONDITION: FOUNDATION: FRAME: A/C: EXTERIOR WALL: ROOF STRUCTURE: HEATING SYSTEM: ROOFING COVER: INTERIOR WALL: INTERIOR FLOOR: BEDROOMS: BATHS FULL/HALF: / FIREPLACE: HEATING FUEL TYPE: SPECIAL CONDITION: ACTUAL YR BLT: INFO SOURCE:						
	BUILDING					
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL A	ADJUSTED HEATED	RATE	VALUE	% GOOD	RCNLD	
PRINTED: 3/18/2025 10:55:32 AM PRID:3263497-0 GRO	NID-0	Page 2 o	42			VIEW PHOTO

PARCEL: 537412853728000

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 27741

CARTERET COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL

CORPORATION

PO BOX 1619 MOREHEAD CITY, NC 28557-1619

Carteret County, North Carolina

Tax Districts

01 County, 1561 Town of Cedar Point, 19 Western Carteret Rescue, 37 Western Carteret

Route Number: Appraiser Area: JSCHILEN Reval Year: 2020

Visited By:

Information Source:

		PARCEL INFO	RMATIO	N				PROPE	RTY D	ESCRIP	TION				VAL	UE SU	JMMARY	
ADDR		600 LIGHTHO			R POIN	Т	PH. 6 THE VILLAGE AT MAGENS							LAND VALUE: 2				
ADDN	LJJ.	28584					1.3300 AC							BUILDING VALUE:				
NBHD: 61000100-CEDAR POINT														F VALU				(
TOWNSHIP: 15 - WHITE OAK														VALUE:			266,000	
MAP #		10 1111112 07	· u ·												VALUE:			(
PIN #:						l		_							VALUE:			266,000
						Sub	d: 30/80						TAX	EXEMP	T(05.0):	.		Not Available
	NOTES							_	ORMAT		00.0		4			RMATION		
						L	Date	Stat	us	Amo	unt	CO Da		ate				age Valid Code
														/2021	1,000,0		1717/1	
													10/1	9/2007		0 V	1244/01	121 N
																		Ratio: 27%
						ı		AND DA	ΔΤΔ - Μ	ΙΔRKFT	VALUE							Natio. 27 /
L#	CODE	DESCR	IPTION		ZONING	FRONT	DEPTH			COND		E AD.	J U PRC	UNITS	S TYPE	OV	ERRIDE	LAND VALUE
1		COMMERCIAL						271011	0.00	1.00	200,000				330 AC		266,000	
•	0.0.02			- / (0									,000.00		7.0			
		Total Market L	_and															266,000
			,	*						ING DA								
CODE	D	ESCRIPTION	LENGTH	WIDT	H HEIGH	Τ U	JNITS	TYPE	UN	IIT PRICE	YEA	R QU	L CONI	% GO	OD O	VERRID	E	VALUE
									-									
									-									
						-			-				_	-				
						-			-			_	_	-				
	-					-		-	-		_	-	-	-	_			
	-					-			-				-	-				
	-					+		-	-			-	-	-				
	-					+			-					-				
						1								1				

Parcel: 537412853728000 CARTERET COUNTY GENERAL H	IOSPITAL CO	RPORATIO	N (Carteret C	Tax Year:20 Reval Year: 20			
BUILDING DESC								
MODEL: ARCHITECTURE: IMPROVEMENT TYPE: QUAL: STORY HEIGHT: PLUS/MINUS: CONDITION: FOUNDATION: FRAME: A/C: EXTERIOR WALL: ROOF STRUCTURE: HEATING SYSTEM: ROOFING COVER: INTERIOR WALL: INTERIOR FLOOR: BEDROOMS: BATHS FULL/HALF: FIREPLACE: HEATING FUEL TYPE: SPECIAL CONDITION: ACTUAL YR BLT: EFFECTIVE YR BLT: INFO SOURCE:						BUILDING SK		
			JILDING SE					
DESCRIPTION	ACTUAL	ADJUSTED	HEATED	RATE	VALUE	% GOOD	RCNLD	
								VIEW
								PHOTO
PRINTED: 3/18/2025 10:56:03 AM PRI	D:3156083-0 GF	ROUP:0		Page 2 o	of 2	LAST	UPDATED 6/21/202	24 3:28:30 PM BY MEHARVEY

April 1, 2025

Michaela Mitchell, Chief
Greg Yakaboski, CON Analyst
Division of Health Service Regulation
Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
michaela.mitchell@dhhs.nc.gov
greg.yakaboski@dhhs.nc.gov

RE: Request for Determination of Exemption for a Physician Office, Cape Carteret, Carteret County

Dear Ms. Pittman and Mr. Yakaboski,

Please accept this letter as required notification of Vital Holdings LLC intent to develop a physician office in a building located at **500 & 600 Lighthouse Lane**; **1130 Cedar Point Blvd**, **Cedar Point**, **NC 28584**

The project is needed to improve access to health care services for the growing population of western Carteret County and surrounding communities.

No new institutional health services will be offered at this site without first filing a certificate of need application. We therefore understand that this project is exempt from certificate of need review as the development of a physician office building under NCGS I 3 IE-184(a)(9) and would appreciate your confirmation of this understanding. Please let us know if you have any questions. We appreciate your attention to this request.

Sincerely,

Kyle Marek Principal

Vital Holdings LLC

KYLEMAREK

From: Kelly Ivey

To: Yakaboski, Greg; Stancil, Tiffany C

Cc: Kyle Marek

Subject: [External] Exempt from Review

Date: Friday, April 4, 2025 3:05:23 PM

Attachments: PhysicianOfficeExemptCCHWest.pdf

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

Greg,

Attached is a request for CON Review Exemption for a new MOB in Carteret County. Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,

Kelly Ivey <u>kivey@pda-inc.net</u> 919.754.0303 <u>www.pdaconsultants.com</u>





Take a Problem, Make it a Feature.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the person named, or responsible for delivering it to that person, be aware that disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information is strictly PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, or are uncertain as to its proper handling, please immediately notify the sender, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies in any form immediately.